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PROJECT REPORT 29458  

EQUIPAMIENTO DE 25 CASAS DESPUÉS DE LA EMERGENCIA EN HUARMEY 

 

Project 29458 EQUIPMENT OF 25 HOUSES AFTER THE EMERGENCY IN HUARMEY was 

created to complement the project "Housing for the restoration of a normal and dignified life in 

Malvas, Huarmey Ancash province". At the beginning, the project had scheduled the 

construction of 24 homes, but seeing the need, financing was obtained for six more homes. The 

Johannes Gutenberg Cultural Association financed 24 homes and the Iglesia Luterana 

Evangélica Peruana-ILEP 06 homes. 

The project included the support in the construction of two rooms for housing and a bathroom 

with hydraulic drag. The initial idea was for families to build their homes with adobe, as it is a 

predominant material in the intervention localities. However, in the execution of the project, it 

was known that the availability of land was not sufficient to elaborate the adobes required for 

construction, so the technical file was reviewed again and it was defined that the adobe houses 

have a collar of 14 wood of eucalyptus and houses of noble material (brick) have a steel collar. 

To carry out the equipping of the houses, a brief survey was carried out, so it was identified that 

the families required mattresses since due to the floods and landslides they lost a large part of 

their assets. 91 mattresses of the “Paraíso” brand were purchased because their products offer 

guarantee and durability. 

The results achieved were the following: 

- The construction of 30 houses, 11 of adobe and 19 of noble material (bricks and cement) 

has been achieved, benefiting 17 families located in Erajirca, 04 in Tuctu and 09 in 

Molinopampa. Each built house has two rooms and a bathroom with hydraulic drive. 

- 91 mattresses have been distributed to the 30 families that built their homes, which were 

distributed considering the number of members in each family. 

- The capacity building of 81 families in the towns of Erajirca (31), Utcu (12) and 

Molinopampa (38) has been carried out in healthy habits and personal hygiene. 

 

The project culminated in 2018. 

Next, we present two annexes: 

- Annex 01, table N ° 01 - list of beneficiary families. 

- Annex 02, photographic record 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Página 2 de 12 
 

 

The table presents the list of beneficiary families by locality, the type of material they used to 

build their homes and the number of mattresses that were delivered to them. 

ANNEX 01, TABLE N ° 01 - LIST OF BENEFICIARY FAMILIES 

Nº BENEFICIARY FAMILIES LOCATION 
HOUSE 

BUILDING 
MATERIAL 

NUMBER OF 
MATTRESSES 

1 Victor Marciano Paredes Erajirca Adobe 1 

2 Mardonio Yauri Bravo/Yesica Evangelista Gómez Erajirca Noble 3 

3 Encarnación Evangelista /María Gómez Bravo Erajirca Noble 3 

4 Jacinto Evangelista/Angélica Inocente Milla  Erajirca Noble 3 

5 Jorge Zavala Alejos/Esmeralda Evangelista Erajirca Adobe 3 

6 Julian Cipriano Rios Robles Erajirca Adobe 3 

7 Jesús Marco Alvarado Paredes/Vicky Aguilar Orellano Erajirca Noble 5 

8 Fortunato Sanchez Bravo Erajirca Noble 4 

9 Cristina Paredes Osorio/Huber Ly Alvarado Aguilar Erajirca Noble 3 

10 Zoyla Osorio Virhuez Erajirca Noble 3 

11 Engels  Waldo Evangelista Rosales Erajirca Noble 3 

12 Arcadio Bravo Maldonado Erajirca Noble 2 

13 Cornelio Osorio Virhuez Erajirca Noble 2 

14 Ela Rebeca Osorio Torre Erajirca Noble 3 

15 Zury Elizabeth Osorio Torre Erajirca Noble 5 

16 Juan Aguilar Bojorquez Erajirca Noble 1 

17 Elpidio Aguirre Osorio Erajirca Noble 3 

18 Lincoln Rondon Huaman/Sonia Marilu Ramirez Utcu Adobe 3 

19 Macaria Alvarado Paredes/Máximo Peñaloza R. Utcu Adobe 3 

20 Honorata Paredes Osorio Utcu Adobe 2 

21 Aparicio Cabello Alvarado  Utcu Adobe 3 

22 Isabel Gomero Huertas / Manuel Maguiña Gomero Molinopampa Adobe 3 

23 Margarita Huertas Rodriguez Molinopampa Adobe 2 

24 Sonia Coronel Yanavilca Molinopampa Adobe 4 

25 Celso Rosales Huamán Molinopampa Adobe 6 

26 Manuel Circuncisión Rosales Molinopampa Noble 2 

27 Amanda Tamariz Farromeque Molinopampa Noble 4 

28 Fortunato Figueroa Castillo Molinopampa Noble 2 

29 Estela Romero Sixto Molinopampa Noble 2 

30 Mery Yanavilca / Mauro Coronel Aguirre Molinopampa Noble 5 

TOTAL 03  30 91 
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ANNEX 02, PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD 

The photographic records of the houses built and the equipment executed through the delivery 

of the mattresses by each beneficiary family are presented. 

1. VICTOR MARCIANO PAREDES  

2.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. MARDONIO YAURI BRAVO /YESICA ANGELITA EVANGELISTA GÓMEZ 

 

3. ENCARNACIÓN EVANGELISTA / MARIA GÓMEZ BRAVO 
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4. JACINTO EVANGELISTA/ANGELICA INOCENTE MILLA 

I 

5.  JORGE ZAVALA ALEJOS/ESMERALDA EVANGELISTA 
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6.  JULIAN CIPRIANO RIOS ROBLES 
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7.  JESÚS MARCO ALVARADO PAREDES / VICKY AGUILAR ORLLANO 

 

8. FORTUNATO SANCHEZ BRAVO  

 

9. CRISTINA PAREDES OSORIO / HUBER ALVARADO AGUILAR   
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10. ZOILA OSORIO VIRHUEZ  

 

11. ENGELS WALDO EVANGELISTA ROSALES 

 

12. ARCADIO BRAVO MALDONADO  
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13. CORNELIO OSORIO VIRHUEZ 

 

 

14. ELA REBECA OSOCORIO TORRE  

 

 

15. ZURY ELIZABETH OSORIO TORRE 
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16. JUAN AGUILAR BOJORQUEZ 

 

17. ELPIDIO AGUIRRE OSORIO   

 

18. LINCOLN RONDON HUAMÁN/SONIA MARILU RAMIREZ 
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19. MACARIA ALVARADO PAREDES 

 

20. HONORATA PAREDES OSORIO  

 

21. APARICIO CABELLO ALVARADO 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Página 10 de 12 
 

22. ISABEL GOMERO HUERTAS / MANUEL MAGUIÑA GOMERO 

 

23. MARGARITA HUERTAS RODRIGUEZ 

 

24. SONIA CORONEL YANAVILCA  
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The following photographic records show how the homes were after the floods and how they 

were after completing their construction at the end of the project. 

25. CELSO ROSALES HUAMÁN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

26. MANUEL CIRCUNCISIÓN ROSALES  

 

27. AMANDA TAMARIZ FARROMEQUE  
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28. FORTUNATO FIGUEROA CASTILLO  

 

29. ESTELA ROMERO SIXTO  

 

30. MERY YANAVILCA/MAURO CORONEL AGUIRRE  


